same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 19619 (S.O. 41938), deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green. Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 26th day of July 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 35/804; D.O. 23/0/41)

Revoking a Proclamation Taking an Easement Over Land for the Purposes of a Maori School in Block III, Mangakahia Survey District

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Major-General the Right Honourable Sir Harold Eric Barrowclough, the Administrator of the Government of New Zealand, hereby revoke the Proclamation dated the 4th day of December 1962, published in *Gazette* of 6 December 1962, Volume III, at page 2174, and registered as No. 19476, North Auckland Land Registry, taking an easement over land for the purposes of a Maori school in Block III, Mangakahia Survey District.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 22nd day of July 1965.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. [L.S.] GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 31/545; D.O. 50/23/144/0)

Town District of Normanby Merged in County of Hawera

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 19th day of August 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1961, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. As on and from the 1st day of October 1965 the Normanby

Town Council is hereby dissolved and the Town District of Normanby is hereby merged in the County of Hawera. 2. The dissolution of the said Town Council and the merger of the said town district in the said county shall be deemed to have been effected under the Counties Act 1956.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 197/874)

Boundaries of County of Levels and City of Timaru Altered

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government By his Deputy

J. D. HUTCHISON

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 25th day of August 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1961, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. On and from the 1st day of September 1965 the area described in the Schedule hereto is hereby excluded from the County of Levels and included in the City of Timaru. 2. The alteration of the boundaries of the said county and the said city hereinbefore made shall be deemed to have been effected under the Municipal Corporations Act 1954.

SCHEDULE

<page-header>ND GAZETTE DEAL STATE STATE

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (I.A. 197/1065)

County of Manukau and Borough of Manurewa Abolished and City of Manukau Constituted

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government By his Deputy

J. D. HUTCHISON

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 25th day of August 1965

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Local Government Commission Act 1961, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. On and from the 3rd day of September 1965 the districts of the County of Manukau and the Borough of Manurewa shall be abolished and the councils of that county and that borough shall be dissolved. 2. The area described in the First Schedule hereto, being the area comprised in the districts of the existing County of Manukau and the existing Borough of Manurewa, shall be constituted a borough to be known as the City of Manukau (hereinafter referred to as the said city).